
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
13 November 2020 
 
To be held on Tuesday, 24 November 2020 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
This meeting will be held using video conferencing technology and live streamed on the 
Council's YouTube channel . 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 October 
2020. 
 
 

5 - 10 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

11 - 16 

6.   20/01047/FUL, Land North of 45 Sunholme Drive, Wallsend 
 
To determine a full planning application from Persimmon Homes (North 
East) for development of 35 residential dwellings (C3 use) with 
associated infrastructure and landscaping. 
 

17 - 54 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke 
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling 
Councillor Frances Weetman  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Brady, L Darke, S Graham, M Green, 
P Richardson, W Samuel and F Weetman 

 
Apologies:  Councillors B Burdis 

 
 
PQ111/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ112/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ113/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ114/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ115/20 19/01674/FUL, Land West of 115 and Land North of 119 Castle Square, 

Backworth 
 

(Councillor W Samuel left the meeting during consideration of this item and did not return.) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Bernicia Group 
for a 32 unit residential scheme comprising of affordable housing at Castle Square, 
Backworth. Formation of associated new vehicular access onto Killingworth Lane, 
improvements to the open space within the site boundary.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Temporary Speaking Rights Schem
[...]
n of the local plan. A larger proportion of land 
would be retained as open space and the existing children’s play area would not be moved. 
The existing goal posts would be replaced with a new sports pitch and multi use games 
area. The site was of little ecological value. The proposed landscape scheme would provide 
biodiversity net gain. The transport impacts of 32 homes were minimal and the design and 
layout of the scheme would enhance the character of the area.   
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the details of the trees to be removed from the site; 
b) the loss of allocated open space and the measures proposed to mitigate against its 

loss;  
c) the comments from Sport England on the loss of a sports pitch and the proposed 

terms of a Section 106 Agreement to secure a football pitch, multi-use games area 
or a contribution for appropriate mitigation works off site; 

d) the location of the nearest village amenities; 
e) the likely impact of the development on the local highway network; and 
f) the need for affordable homes. 

  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
conditions set out in the planning officers report, the addendum and the addition, omission 
or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 
- 100% affordable housing; 
- £6,000 towards ecology and biodiversity; 
- £2,700 towards allotments; 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

- £22,400 towards children’s equipped play; 
- £87,500 towards Primary education; 
- £7,000 towards employment and training (or 1 apprentice); and 
- £5,681 towards coastal mitigation. 
- Provision of one grass junior football pitch and one hard surfaced and 
enclosed multi-use games area or a contribution for appropriate mitigation 
works off site but in the area in the event that the required permissions are 
not granted for facilities on the adjoining land. 
(3) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 
Proposed accesses 
Improved crossing on Killingworth Lane 
Upgrade of footpaths abutting site 
Upgrade of footpaths connecting to the site 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage 
 
 
PQ116/20 20/01076/FUL, 1 Trevor Terrace, North Shields 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full 
retrospective planning application from Calvin Khass for change of use from a raised 
grassed area to a dining area for Scott and Wilson, 1 Trevor Terrace, North Shields.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme Georgia Graham 
of Seatonville Crescent and Peter Atkinson of Belford Terrace had been granted permission 
to submit a written statement to the Committee but no such statement had been received. 
 
The local ward councillor, Councillor Cath Davis, had also been granted permission to 
submit a written statement and this was read to the Committee. Councillor Davis had 
spoken to local residents and had conducted a survey around the area. Most of the 
respondents were favourable about the use of the outside area, however there were 
concerns about a noticeable increase in parked cars in the area. It was suggested that 
safety could be enhanced with improvements to the surface of the dining area, its access 
ramp and the pavement between the bistro and the outside area.   
 
Calvin Khass on behalf of Scott & Wilson submitted a written statement to respond to 
Councillor Davis’ comments.  The use of the grassed area had followed the government’s 
advice on social distancing and the use of outside spaces. The Council had initially granted 
permission in February 2020 for the use of the grassed area but 4 months later the 
applicants had been made aware of the requirement for planning permission. Scott & Wilson 
had complied with all the relevant regulations and guidelines. It was a thriving business, 
providing employment to local people and supported by the local community. If it were 
unable to operate with the outside area in line with its licensable hours the business would 
be threatened with redundancies and bankruptcy.  

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the location, status and condition of the pavement between the bistro and the outside 
dining area; 

b) the improvements to the condition and appearance of the area; and 
c) the actions that could taken outside the planning process to improve the ramped 

access to the dining area.  
  

Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report  
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on surrounding occupiers, the character and appearance of the area and highway 
safety.) 
 
 
PQ117/20 20/00273/FUL, Site of former Drift Inn, Seaton Burn 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Northumbria 
Vehicles for the erection of 5no three bedroom houses and 5no four bedroom houses at the 
site of the former Drift Inn public house.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme, Mr & Mrs Hogg 
of Meadow Cottage, Seaton Burn had been granted permission to submit a written 
statement setting out their objection to the application. This was read to the Committee. Mr 
& Mrs Hogg stated that by virtue of the size and location of the proposed 2½ storey 
townhouses, Meadow Cottage would be overwhelmed and overlooked, causing a loss of 
light and privacy. Mr & Mrs Hogg operated dog kennels at Meadow Cottage and they were 
concerned that the dogs barking would cause a noise nuisance to residents of the houses 
which would result in complaints. 
 
Valley Environment Consulting submitted a written statement on behalf of the applicants, 
Northumbrian Vehicles, in response to Mr & Mrs Hogg’s comments. The statement was also 
read to the Committee. The applicant commented on the planning history of Meadow 
Cottage and rebutted some of the points raised by Mr & Mrs Hogg. The scale of the 
proposed townhouses were considered to be reasonable and their impact on Meadow 
Cottage would not result in a loss of daylight or privacy. Every effort had been made by the 
applicant to provide an acceptable noise survey and this had concluded that on average 
noise generated from the kennels would not be unacceptable to residents and mitigating 
measures had been suggested.   
  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds:  
1. The proposed layout results in an unacceptable form of development. Units 1-4 would be 

provided with limited outdoor amenity space and would be sited in close proximity to 
Meadow Cottage. The siting of these units results in an unacceptable impact on the 

Page 8



 

5 
Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

residential amenity of this neighbouring property by virtue of their height and proximity to 
this shared boundary. The units would appear visually dominant when viewed from this 
neighbouring property. As such, the proposed development is contrary to the NPPF, 
policy DM6.1 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) and the Design Quality SPD.  

2. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that appropriate mitigation 
could be secured to protect the amenity of future occupants of this development in terms 
of noise, prevent unreasonable restrictions being placed on Meadow Cottage and 
whether any such mitigation would be acceptable in terms of its impact on Meadow 
Cottage and visual amenity of the area and future occupants. As such, the proposed 
development is contrary to the NPPF and policy DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local 
Plan (2017).  

3. The legal agreement has not been signed. Without a signed agreement the council 
cannot secure the contributions that it is seeking to mitigate against the impacts of this 
development contrary to Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document LDD8 
(2018), the Coastal Mitigation SPD (July 2019) and Policies S5.4, DM5.5, DM5.6, S7.1, 
DM7.2 and DM7.5 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 

 
 
PQ118/20 20/01044/FUL, Ovington Boats, 31 Tanners Bank, North Shields 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Ovington Boats 
Limited for a new steel portal framed extension at Ovington Boats for the purposes of 
factory/workshop and offices.  
 
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
conditions set out in the report of the planning officers and the addition, omission or 
amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution towards 
employment initiatives within the borough and/or apprenticeship opportunities. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  24 November 2020 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
applications and making decisions 
 
Interests of the whole community 
 
Members of Planning Committee should determine planning matters in the 
interests of the whole community of North Tyneside. 
 
All applications should be determined on their respective planning merits. 
 
Members of Planning Committee should not predetermine planning 
applications nor do anything that may reasonably be taken as giving an 
indication of having a closed mind towards planning applications before reading 
the Officers Report and attending the meeting of the Planning Committee and 
listening to the presentation and debate at the meeting. However, councillors 
act as representatives of public opinion in their communities and lobbying of 
members has an important role in the democratic process. Where members of 
the Planning Committee consider it appropriate to publicly support or oppose a 
planning application they can do so. This does not necessarily prevent any 
such member from speaking o
[...]
 member from speaking or voting on the 
application provided they approach the decision making process with an open Page 13



 

mind and ensure that they take account of all the relevant matters before 
reaching a decision. Any Member (including any substitute Member) who finds 
themselves in this position at the Planning Committee are advised to state, prior 
to consideration of the application, that they have taken a public view on the 
application. 
  
 
Lobbying of Other Members 
 
While recognising that lobbying of members has an important role in the local 
democratic process, all other members should ensure that their response is not 
such as to give reasonable grounds for suggesting that the decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Lobbying  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 14



 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 

6 20/01047/FUL  Northumberland  
  

Field North of 45 Sunholme Drive, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear   
  
 
 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
    
Application 
No: 

20/01047/FUL Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 5 August 2020 : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

4 November 2020 Ward: Northumberland 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Field North of 45 Sunholme Drive, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear,  
 
Proposal: Development of 35 residential dwellings (C3 use) with the 
associated infrastructure and landscaping  
 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes (North East), Miss Beth Feeney Persimmon House 
Roseden Way Newcastle Upon Tyne NE13 9EA 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
It is recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve the 
application and grant delegated powers to the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure to determine the application subject to: 
a) the conditions set out below and the amendment to, addition or omission 

of any other condition considered necessary; 
b) the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the following: 

25% (9 affordable units) affordable housing: affordable housing 
provision to be delivered onsite  
£3,629.12 – allotments: towards allotment provision in the south west of 
the borough  
£7,000.00 – ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the impacts at 
the Rising Sun Country Park  
£18,637.50 – parks and greenspace: towards mitigating impacts on 
nearby parks and greenspace  
£100,000.00 – primary education  
£7,000.00 or 1 apprentice – Employment and training  
£5,285.00 – coastal mitigation  

 
 
INFORMATION 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Principle of the development;  
-Impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area;  
-Impact upon the amenity of existing and future residents;  
-Impact on highway safety;  
-Impact on biodiversity;  
-Other issues.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site sits within a wider committed residential development 
(12/02025/FUL) that was allowed on appeal, December 2014. The proposed site 
remains within the previously appro
[...]
se, was an approved hybrid application 
allowed at appeal December 2014, under planning application reference 
12/02025/FUL. This allowed for the delivery of up to 650 dwellings within the 
agreed developable area. Landscape buffers were agreed to the perimeter of the 
site. Subsequent reserved matters applications have been submitted and 
approved. Therefore, the requirement of 650 dwellings approved under 
12/02025/FUL has been reached.  
 
8.11 This application sits within an approved developable area under planning 
application 12/02025/FUL, however the subsequent reserved matters excluded 
the parcel of land subject of this application. This application seeks consent for 
the delivery of 35 dwellings on this land. If approved, this would see the 
consented number of dwellings at East Benton Rise increased from 650 to 685 in 
total. Members are advised that the redline boundary of this application does not 

Page 21



 

encroach onto the previously agreed landscape buffer parameters to the north 
and east of the site.  
 
8.12 Members need to determine whether the principle of residential 
development on this site is acceptable. It is officer advice that, the principle of 
residential development on this site is acceptable, subject to all material 
considerations set out below being addressed.  
 
9.0 North Tyneside 5-Year Housing Land Supply 
9.1 Paragraph 73 of National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local 
planning authorities to identify and maintain a rolling five-year supply of 
deliverable housing land.  This includes an additional buffer of at least 5%, in 
order to ensure choice and competition in the market for housing land. 
 
9.2 The most up to date assessment of housing land supply informed by the 
March 2019 five-year Housing Land Supply Summary identifies the total potential 
five-year housing land supply in the borough at 5,396 new homes (a total which 
includes delivery from sites yet to gain planning permission). This represents a 
[...]
ny 
contributions where to do so would sufficiently improve the economic viability of 
the scheme to enable payment. 
 

Page 31



 

When determining the contributions required, consideration will be given to the 
application’s overall conformity with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development.” 
 
15.7 LP DM7.5 Employment and Skills states “The Council will seek applicants of 
major development proposals to contribute towards the creation of local 
employment opportunities and support growth in skills through an increase in the 
overall proportion of local residents in education or training…” 
 
15.8 The S106 subgroup of the Investment Programme Board (IPB) has 
considered the S106 contributions being sought. The following contributions have 
been requested:  
25% (9 affordable units) affordable housing: affordable housing provision to be 
delivered onsite  
£3, 629.12 – allotments: towards allotment provision in the south west of the 
borough  
£7, 000.00 – ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the impacts at the 
Rising Sun Country Park  
£18,637.50 – parks and greenspace: towards mitigating impacts on nearby parks 
and greenspace  
£100,000.00 – primary education  
£7,000.00 or 1 apprentice – Employment and training  
 
15.9 These contributions are considered necessary, directly related to the 
development and fairly and reasonable relate in scale and kind to the 
development and therefore comply with the CIL Regulations. 
 
15.10 This development would be CIL liable.  
 
15.11 Members are advised that the applicant has agreed to pay the requested 
S106 contributions and the coastal mitigation tariff.  
 
16.0 Local Financial Considerations  
16.1 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
provides that a local planning authority must have regard to local finance 
considerations as far as it is material.  Section 70(4) of the 1990 Act (as 
amended) defines a local financial consideration as a grant or other financia
[...]
ine the application subject to: 
a) the conditions set out below and the amendment to, addition or omission 
of any other condition considered necessary; 
b) the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the following: 
25% (9 affordable units) affordable housing: affordable housing provision 
to be delivered onsite  
£3,629.12 – allotments: towards allotment provision in the south west of the 
borough  
£7,000.00 – ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the impacts at the 
Rising Sun Country Park  
£18,637.50 – parks and greenspace: towards mitigating impacts on nearby 
parks and greenspace  
£100,000.00 – primary education  
£7,000.00 or 1 apprentice – Employment and training  
£5,285.00 – coastal mitigation  
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Location plan Dwg No. 175/A/GA/102 Rev A  
         Architectural Layout Dwg No 298/A/GA/005 Rev E  
         Dalby (R20) DY-WD17 
         Sherwood (R20) SW-WD17  
         Braunton (R20) BN-WD17 

Page 33



 

         Gisburn (R20) GB-WD17  
         Greenwood (R20) GW-WD17  
         Whiteleaf (R20) WL-WD17  
         Selwood (R20) SW-WD17  
         Brightstone (R20) BS-WD17  
         Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Management Plan QD467 (Feb 
2014) Rev F 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
         Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
3.    No other part of the development shall begin until the new means of access 
has been sited and laid out in accordance with the approved drawing. 
         Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to 
users of the highway 
[...]
likelihood of gas emissions from 
underground workings, historic landfill, unknown filled ground or made ground 
has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
          
         Upon approval of the method statement: 
          
         a) A detailed site investigation should be carried out to establish the degree 
and nature of the gas regime, and whether there is a risk likely to arise to the 
occupants of the development. The results and conclusions of the detailed site 
investigations should be submitted to and the conclusions approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The Ground Gas Assessment Report should be 
written using the current government guidelines. 
          
         b) In the event that remediation is required following the assessment of the 
ground gas regime using current guidelines, then a method statement must be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
          
         The detailed design and construction of the development shall take account 
of the results of the site investigation and the assessment should give regard to 
results showing depleted oxygen levels or flooded monitoring wells. The method 
of construction shall also incorporate all the measures shown in the approved 
assessment. 
          
         This should provide details of exactly what remediation is required and how 
the remediation will be implemented on site; details including drawings of gas 
protection scheme should be included. 
          
         c) Where remediation is carried out on the site then a validation report will 
be required. This report should confirm exactly what remediation has been 
carried out and that the objectives of the remediation statement have been met.  
          
         The validation report should include cross sectional diagrams of the 
foundations and how any gas protection measures proposed in the remediation 
method statement are incorporated.  In the 
[...]


Page 41



 

 
 

 

 
Application reference: 20/01047/FUL 
Location: Field North Of, 45 Sunholme Drive, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: Development of 35 residential dwellings (C3 use) with the 
associated infrastructure and landscaping 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
0100016801 

 

Date: 12.11.2020 

 

Page 42



 

Appendix 1 – 20/01047/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highways Network Manager  
1.2 This is an application for the development of 35 residential dwellings (C3 use) 
with the associated infrastructure and landscaping.   
 
1.3 A hybrid application was granted permission on appeal in 2014 
(12/02025/FUL) and another hybrid application was granted permission in 2017 
on the west side of Station Road (16/01885/FUL). 
 
1.4 A Transport Assessment (TA) was included as part of the previous 
applications that assessed the local highway network and was tested in the 
council’s Micro-simulation Transport Model. The following off-site highway 
improvements will be carried out as part of the two previous applications: 
 
1.5 The agreed works are set out below: 
 
1.6 Station Road East (12/02025/FUL): 
New roundabout junction to the south of the site 
Secondary T-junction access to the north of the site 
Traffic signals at the junction of Hotspur Road 
Localised widening at the junction of Mullen Road & Wiltshire Drive 
Improvements to the junction with the A1058 Coast Road 
Improvements to junction of A186 Station Road & A191 Whitley Road 
roundabout 
 
1.7 Station Road West (16/01885/FUL): 
New roundabout junction at the site access (north) 
Alterations to the roundabout junction at the site access (south) 
New traffic signals with pedestrian & cycle crossing facilities at the junction of the 
A1058 (Coast Road) & A186 (Station Road North) 
Toucan crossing on the A191 to the east of Proctor & Gamble connecting into 
existing routes  
Localised road w
[...]
 area. For example: 
-Links to existing greenspace and/or opportunities to enhance and improve 
access.  
-Identifying new opportunities for new greenspace and managing existing (and 
new) public spaces to more wildlife friendly (e.g. by sowing wild flower strips).  
-Planting additional street trees.  
-Identifying any improvements to the existing public rights of way network or 
using the opportunity of new development to extend the network to create 
missing links.  
-Restoring neglected environmental features (e.g. coppicing a prominent hedge 
that is in poor condition or clearing away an eyesore).  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 20/01047/FUL, Land North of 45 Sunholme Drive, Wallsend



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor T Brady (in the Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, B Burdis, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel, J Stirling and 
F Weetman 

 
Apologies:  Councillor F Lott 

 
 
PQ119/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ120/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ121/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ122/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ123/20 20/01047/FUL, Land North of 45 Sunholme Drive, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Persimmon 
Homes (North East) for development of 35 residential dwellings (C3 use) with the 
associated infrastructure and landscaping.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the relationship between this and the earlier planning application 12/0225/FUL for the 

delivery of up to 650 dwellings on the developable area. The planning officers considered 
that an increase to 680 dwellings was not significant and acceptable; 

b) the action being taken by the Council to ensure that the conditions attached to planning 



 

2 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

application 12/02025/FUL relating to landscaping were being discharged; 
c) the number and location of the affordable homes to be delivered onsite and secured 

under the terms of a Section 106 agreement; and 
d) the confirmation received from the contaminated land officer that a proposed condition 

requiring the applicant to investigate gas emissions from underground workings was no 
longer required. 

  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the 
conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and addendum and the addition, omission 
or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 
25% (9 affordable units) affordable housing: affordable housing provision to be delivered 
onsite  
£3,629.12 – allotments: towards allotment provision in the south west of the borough  
£7,000.00 – ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the impacts at the Rising Sun 
Country Park  
£18,637.50 – parks and greenspace: towards mitigating impacts on nearby parks and 
greenspace  
£100,000.00 – primary education  
£7,000.00 or 1 apprentice – Employment and training  
£5,285.00 – coastal mitigation 
 
 
 
 


